argotron

Interactive LD LCD Arm

EN | User Guide ‘DE| Benutzerhandbuch NL| Gebruikersgids
"es| Guia del usuario A A—Y—=H4a4 R 1T | Guida per l'utente
'FR| Manuel de I'utilisateur zn AFER 'sv| Anvandarhandbok

Www.ergotron.com | USA: 1-800-888-8458 | Europe: +31 (0)33-45 45600 | China: 400-120-3051 | Japan: japansupport@ergotron.com

888-45-281-W-01 rev. K+ 01/20



For service and warranty visit www.ergotron.com/warranty
Si desea informacion de servicio y garantia, visite www.ergotron.com/warranty

Pour toute question concernant la garantie ou le service client, consultez www.ergotron.com/warranty
Weitere Informationen zu Service und Gewahrleistung erhalten Sie unter www.ergotron.com/warranty

Ga voor service en garantie naar www.ergotron.com/warranty
Per assistenza e la garanzia visitare www.ergotron.com/warranty
Ga in pa www.ergotron.com/warranty for service och garanti

H—EAB IR DV TEEL LI www.ergotron.com/warranty & ZBLTEE LY,

BRBEFEE, EVik www. ergotron. com/warranty

/

Size* =42"

maximum

Maximum Screen

*Limited to 25 lbs

25 lbs
(11.3 kg)

20"
(50.8 mm)

70°

50

0° or 360°

C

D

(Z——X] )

Concrete Wall Mounting

===

@3/8” (10mm)

Wood Stud Mounting

——

@3/16" (5mm)

Stud Finder

Localizador de largueros de madera
Stud Finder

Auswahl von Montagematerial
Positiebepaler balken

Rilevatore di montanti
ARYRTT7TAL A~

AEE molH

2 of 21

888-45-281-W-01 rev. K+ 01/20




B C D
M5 x 7mm
4x G
1x 4x
©
V i
1x %M6
1X ﬂ
1X 4X :
< 4x M8 M5 Kit
3 | @W
M4 x 10mm 4X ,@
4x X I
= 4x
)
Reducer
X 2
5
5mm E
4mm
4x 4x 4X
g OB P T
M4x12 M5x12 Mé6x12

888-45-281-W-01 rev. K+ 01/20

3 of 21




1 Mounting Height for Ergonomic Workstation

This mounting height is a recommendation for an ergonomic workstation that accommodates user heights of 5'0"-6'1"
(152-185cm) when set up for standing and user heights of 5'0"-6'4” (152-193cm) when set up for sitting.

If user heights are different than this, you should change mounting height to accommodate user heights. (Change mount-
ing height one inch for every one inch difference in user heights).

6"
(152 mm)

B v

50"-61"
Mounting height assumes (152.-185cm)
thereis a 6” (152 mm) distance
between the center of your
monitor mounting holes and
the top of the screen. If your 505"
. . (1283mm)
distance is smaller, you should
increase mounting height
accordingly, if your distance
is larger, you should
decrease your mounting

height accordingly. 00 _© @

- 64"
(152-193cm)

Determine mounting location:

Front view with arm pushed back against the wall.

Top view showing range of motion when pulled out from the wall.

10.8"
(273mm)

43"
2 / (107mm)

2] @r
(56mm)

8.6"

11.6" (218mm)

(295mm)

4 of 21 888-45-281-W-01 rev. K « 01/20



2 3.15"
~<—— (80mm) —~|

- > 157"
(40mm)
]31;%11) E?_[:E) J o
o =8 1.14"
I I [ (29mm)
6.5" 7.1"
(165mm) L p (180mm
(129mm)
=N
7N
€

7l

A

CAUTION: Make sure the wall mount bracket is level, flush and snug to the
wall surface. DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN THE BOLTS.

PRECAUCION: Asegiirese de que la fijacion de la montura en pared esta nive-
lada, igualela y ajustela respecto a la pared. NO RETIRAR ESTA ETIQUETA!

AVERTISSEMENT : assurez vous que le support moral soit bien a plat et contre
la surface du mur. NE PAS SERRER EXCESSIVEMENT LES BOULONS.

VORSICHT: Bitte versichern sie sich, dass die Wandhalterung gerade befestigt
ist und dabei dicht and der Wand anliegt. DIE SCHRAUBEN NICHT ZU STRAFF
ANZIEHEN.

LET OP: zorg ervoor dat de muurbevestigingsbeugel recht is, gelijk aan en
nauwsluitend met het muuropperviak. DRAAI DE BOUTEN NIET TE VAST.

ATTENZIONE: verificare che la staffa di fissaggio a parete sia parallela ad essa,
pari e aderente alla superficie. NON STRINGERE ECCESSIVAMENTE | BULLONI.

EECBRYRGTITY MEORECKFCERL T £ BEE
DTLWAARELTLKEE VY, RILMREEORFFIERVLSICLTLKE

Ergotron product

Producto Ergotron Madera

Produit Ergotron
Ergotron Produkt
Ergotron-product
Prodotto Ergotron
T)IdMOVHER
Ergotron

Ergotron A&

888-45-281-W-01 rev. K+ 01/20

Bois
Solide Holzbalkentrager
Massief Houten Pilaren

Due montanti in legno
massiccio

N

4" (€16 mm

A

WARNING: Ensure that the wall structure is capable of supporting four times
the total weight of mounted equipment. Mounting to wall surfaces that do not
meet this criteria may result in an unstable, unsafe condition which could lead

to personal injury and/or property damage. Consult a construction profes-
sional if you have any doubt about what this means in regard to your particular
application.

AVISO: Verifique que la pared donde vaya a instalar el Soporte de pared es
capaz de soportar 4 veces el peso total del equipamiento a instalar. El montaje
del monitor en una pared que no cumpla estos requisitos puede conducir a una
instalacion inestable e insegura y derivar en daios personales y/o de la pared
y el monitor. Consulte a un instalador profesional si tiene dudas respecto de su
caso particular.

ATTENTION: Assurez vous que le mur sur lequel vous allez monter est capable
de supporter 4 fois le poids total du matériel. Un montage sur une surface
critique peut générer une faiblesse dans I'installation et causer des dommages
corporels et/ou matériels. En cas de doute, contactez un professionnel.

Achtung: Stellen Sie sicher, daB8 die Wand an der Sie das Display montieren
wollen mindestens das vierfache Gewicht der zu befestigenden Gerite tragen
kann. Eine Befestigung an Oberflachen, die nicht in der Lage ist, dieses Kri-
terium zu erfiillen, konnte zu einem instabilen und/oder unsicheren Zustand
fithren, welcher Personen- oder Sachschaden zur Folgen haben konnte.

WAARSCHUWING: Zorg ervoor dat de wand waartegen de Directe wandbeves-

tiging bevestigd zal worden geschikt is om vier keer het totale gewicht van de

apparatuur te dragen. Het bevestigen van een beeldscherm aan een wand die
hier niet aan voldoet kan leiden tot een onstabiele en onveilige situatie wat
lichamelijk letsel, schade aan de muur en het beeldscherm kan veroorzaken.

ATTENZIONE: Verificate con attenzione che la struttura della parete il disposi-

tivo di Montaggio a parete a basso spessore possa reggere un peso maggiore

a quattro volte il valore totale di tutte le apparecchiature montate. Il montag-

gio su pareti che non soddisfino questo requisito puo comportare instabilita e

scarsa sicurezza, con conseguente rischio di danni od infortuni sia alle persone
che alle cose.

BEL BOBESMMNTA2RBEONEOEREZYR—NI2BENVETY,

COEECBELEVEBRACMAGZ EGHIRY | FERYHBEORRE

BRTRETRBRBERREB ARELA, BEARCENEEORLELN
BRETh2 BB BREECIHALEZL,

/
B0 FE7} MAIE B 5 5F0I 448 XIRIE 4 USK| HelsAlL
0l 7128 BF5HA| o= 4 ETH0| HEH EOIEG T OISR ot Melat
X

Concrete
Concreto
Béton
Massivbeton
Beton
Cemento

29—k

<5/8




Ergotron product
Producto Ergotron
Produit Ergotron
Ergotron Produkt
Ergotron-product
Prodotto Ergotron
IT)ILdrOVHR
Ergotron

Ergotron X|&

NOTE: Wall Track and Brackets sold separately.
Guia y soporte de pared Vendido por separado
Montant mural et fixation Vendu séparément
Alu-Profilschiene und Biigel Separat erhiltlich
Muurrail en -beugel Apart leverbaar

Wall Track e staffa Venduta separatamente
TA=INTYIBROTZT Y NS

o E

i
%o
s
o
"
nE
H-|
e
=2

NOTE: Fasteners may unwind due to vibration caused by move-
ment of mounting solution over time. Inspect mounting solution
for loose fasteners on a routine basis. If desired, apply a light duty
thread locking adhesive to fasteners before installation to prevent
back-out.

NOTA: Los fijadores pueden llegar a soltarse debido a la vibracion
generada por el movimiento de la solucion de montaje con el paso
del tiempo. Inspeccione de forma rutinaria la solucion de montaje
para ver si hay fijadores sueltos. Si lo desea, aplique un adhesivo
de bloqueo de roscas para aplicaciones no intensas en los fijadores
antes de instalarlos para impedir que se desenrosquen.

REMARQUE : avec le temps, les fixations peuvent se relacher a
cause des vibrations dues aux mouvements de la solution de
fixation. Vérifiez les fixations de la solution réguliérement. Si vous
le souhaitez, vous pouvez appliquer un adhésif de verrouillage
léger sur les fixations avant I'installation pour éviter ce genre de
probléme.

HINWEIS: Die Befestigungsschrauben kdnnen sich durch Vibra-
tionen bei der Bewegung der Befestigungslosung im Lauf der Zeit
lockern. Uberpriifen Sie die Befestigungslosung regelmaBig auf
gelockerte Befestigungsschrauben. Sie konnen die Befestigungss-
chrauben mit einem Gewindekleber fiir geringe Belastungen
fixieren, um ein Lockern zu vermeiden.

OPMERKING: De bevestigingen kunnen na verloop van tijd losk-
omen door trillingen veroorzaakt door beweging van de montage.
Kijk op een routinebasis de montage na op losse bevestigingen.
Breng indien gewenst wat lijm aan op de schroefdraad van de
schroefverbindingen om het loskomen te vermijden.

NOTA: i dispositivi di fissaggio possono allentarsi a causa delle
vibrazioni provocate dal movimento della soluzione di montaggio
nel tempo. Ispezionare regolarmente la soluzione di montaggio
per verificare se i dispositivi di fissaggio sono lenti. Se opportuno,
sui dispositivi di fissaggio applicare un adesivo di bloccaggio
filettature leggero prima dell'installazione, al fine di evitare che
fuoriescano.

0BS: Det &r mjligt att skruvar kan lossna pa grund av vibrationer
som orsakas av monteringslosningens rorelser over en langre pe-
riod. Inspektera regelbundet monteringsldsningen och titta efter
16sa skruvar. Om sa onskas kan man applicera ett milt ganglas-
ningsklister pa skruvarna innan de installeras, for att forhindra att
de skruvas loss.

EREBCOLYBRER)FEHEY), ALEYLTUSL,
TORBTTI7AT—HBATRIEN Y ET, EHHICEM
DRFHRERBRL, BATWATTAT—FRVAESH &R
BUTKEEY, 77AT—0EKERHLETHEHI, BE,
BYRFORCRIILERET 2 TROBEHERALTELL
TL&S,

6 of 21

10-24x 1/2"

1

@18

0 10-24x 1/2"

o

(e
T

©)
O
S

&

@18

ax () T

10-24 x 5/8"

AN

when attaching
to Pole Clamps,
use 10-24 x 5/8"
screws, Do NOT
use 10-24 x 1/2"

= screws
aC)
N ;@@

>
@

When attaching to Pole Clamps, use 10-24 x 5/8”
screws included with pole brackets, Do NOT use
10-24 x 1/2" screws

Atencion: Cuando lo instale en abrazaderas
para polo, use tornillos 10-24 x 5/8". No
utilice tornillos 10-24 x 12"

Attention : pour une fixation sur tube,
utilisez des vis 10-24 x 5/8". N'utilisez pas
de vis 10-24 x 2",

Zur Montage an Befestigungsringen
verwenden Sie bitte 10-24 x 34” Schrauben,
KEINE 10-24 x 2" Schrauben.

LET OP: bij bevestiging aan paalklemmen,
gebruik 10-24 x 5/8” schroeven. Gebruik
geen 10-24 x ¥2” schroeven!

Attenzione: Fissando ai morsetti dell’asta,
utilizzare viti da 10-24 x 5/8”. Non utilizzare
viti da 10-24 x 1»"!

R=IL 9F O FIZEUT DB, 10-24 x
518" DX &M, 10-24 x 12" DEXT &
FRALBEVWTLEEL,

10-24 x 5/87 ,
10-24 x 1/27*
Z Eiol B2t e £ 2efZlof =& E
10-24 x 5/8” LFALE AFSSHMAIL. 10-24 x
1/2” LEAbE AE3HR| DHAMAI2.

1

10-24x1/2"

@18

888-45-281-W-01 rev. K+ 01/20



Wood Stud Mount

Auswahl von Montagematerial
AEE ol

Optional locking feature
(customer supplied lock)

= Stud Finder Positiebepaler balken
9 Localizador de largueros de madera  Rilevatore di montanti
9 Stud Finder AZYRTTAUHE—

—

@ 3/16" (5mm)

CAUTION: Make
sure the wall mount
bracket is level,
flush and snug to
the wall surface.

DO NOT OVER-
TIGHTEN |
THE BOLTS. 4

888-45-281-W-01 rev. K « 01/20 7 of 21




Concrete Wall Mount b

WARNING:

Mounting holes must be at least 3-1/8” (80mm) deep and must be located within
solid concrete, not mortar or covering material. If you drill into an area of concrete
that is not solid, reposition mounting holes until both anchors can be fully inserted

into solid concrete!

AVISO:
Los taladros deben tener una profundidad minima de 80 mm. y deben realizarse en
la capa sélida de ladrillo u hormigén y no en el revestimiento o capa de enlucido. Si
taladra en una zona poco sélida, coloque de nuevo los 2 huecos para el montaje de
forma que queden dispuestos en una capa solida.

ATTENTION :
Les trous que vous allez percer doivent étre d'une profondeur minimale de 80 mm
et correctement placés dans le béton (pas dans les joints). Si vous percez dans une
partie insuffisamment résistante, repositionnez la platine pour que les 2 trous soi-
ent tous situés dans le béton!

ACHTUNG:

Die Bohrlocher miissen mindesten 80 mm tief sein und sollten in Massivbeton
gebohrt werden, nicht in Mortel oder Abdeckmaterialien. Sollten Sie beim Bohren
feststellen, dass Sie in Beton bohren, der Hohlrdume enthilt, so wiederholen Sie
den Vorgang bis sich alle vier Bohrlocher vollstandig in massivem Beton befinden.

WAARSCHUWING:
De bevestigingsgaten moeten tenminste 80 mm diep zijn en mogen alleen in
massief metselwerk of beton worden geboord, niet in de voegen of in de wandaf-
werking. Verander de plaats van de bevestigingsgaten wanneer u merkt dat u niet
in massief beton boort, totdat alle vier de pluggen volledig in massief beton of
metselwerk kunnen worden verankerd.

ATTENZIONE:
I fori di montaggio devono avere una profondita minima di 80mm e devono essere
ricavati nel cemento solido, non calce
o materiale di rivestimento. Se incontrate materiale diverso dal cemento, ripo-
sizionate i fori di montaggio in modo che tutt'e quattro le viti di montaggio siano
inserite nel cemento!
S
N2 MR=)LE&RIES-1/8" (80 mm) DRE A BETT, ARFELZILPEO
OMET, AEAIVIU—-NOBICRYLTRERGTZSE, BAOT>AN
—FAVIV—MRBIIRELIIBAET WD LS, YV ME—)LEBREL&
D

3-1/877 (80mm)

8 of 21

=

@ 3/8" (10mm)

A

WARNING:

Anchors that are not fully set in solid concrete will not support the applied
load resulting in an unstable, unsafe condition which could lead to per-
sonal injury and/or property damage. Consult a construction professional
if you have any doubt about what this means in regard to your particular
situation.

AVISO:

Los tacos deben introducirse por completo en el ladrillo u hormigon, pues
de otro modo no soportaran el peso de su monitor, dando lugar a una
instalacion inestable e insegura que puede ocasionar lesiones personales
y/ o daiios en el monitor y la pared. Consulte a un instalador profesional si
tiene dudas al respecto de su caso particular.

ATTENTION :
Des chevilles qui ne sont pas entiérement insérées dans le béton risquent
de créer une faiblesse dans le montage et d'entrainer des dommages cor-
porels et/ou matériels. En cas de doute, contactez un professionnel.

ACHTUNG:

Verankerungen die sich in nicht vollstandig massivem Beton befinden,
werden das Gewicht der angehdngten Last nicht tragen und zu einem
instabilen, unsicheren Zustand fiihren, der zu Personen- und/oder Sach-
schaden fiihren kann.,

WAARSCHUWING:

Pluggen die niet volledig in het beton zijn verankerd zullen de op te
hangen apparatuur niet kunnen dragen, dit zal leiden tot een onveilige
en onstabiele situatie wat lichamelijk letsel en schade aan de muur en het
beeldscherm kan veroorzaken.

ATTENZIONE:

Tasselli che non facciano presa nel cemento non saranno in grado di reg-
gere il carico, con conseguente instabilita e mancanza di sicurezza, che
possono condurre a danni alle persone ed alle cose.

BRA.

=]
FUA=KFIT D)= RELL2AYRE> TVWEVES, MEEE%
BR-—NTES, AR | RLBUNBEORRE BRI FRETRRE
RREBYIRERA, RERRICEORENRLELNBZENDBHE
REREECIHREZ L,

888-45-281-W-01 rev. K+ 01/20



Optional locking feature
(customer supplied lock)

M

888-45-281-W-01 rev. K+ 01/20

A

CAUTION: Make sure the wall
mount bracket is level, flush and
snug to the wall surface.

DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN
THE BOLTS.

9 of 21



4 Mount arm to wall bracket.

NOTE: when
sliding
sleeve on
to bracket,
align slot
over rota-
tion stop.

Top View
O =
‘O \v ®
Rotation Slot
Stop on in Sleeve on
Bracket Seeve Bracket

10 of 21

888-45-281-W-01 rev. K+ 01/20




5 Portrait / Landscape Options

OPTION i If you want full 360° portrait/landscape rotation, skip to step 8 on the next page.

OPTION ii If you do not want your TV/Monitor to rotate all all, you can stop rotation by inseting
the xx set screw.

Ci 7

=i
=)

M3 x6

888-45-281-W-01 rev. K « 01/20 11 of 21



Check size of

TV/Monitor hole TV/Monitor Hole VESA Adapter
pattern Pattern Sizes Configurations
100mm (3-15/16")
‘ |75mm (2-15/16")

°s

| (,9L/S1-7) wws/
(,91/51-€) WwOL

A 75x75mm

100x100mm o

100mm (3-15/16")

B 100x200mm

(,8/£-L) WwO0T

200mm (7-7/8")

12 of 21 888-45-281-W-01 rev. K « 01/20



7 Mount Type A TV/Monitor to Arm ax (D

M4 x 10mm
75Xx75mm E};—j
100x100mm xmm

100mm (3-15/16")
75mm (2-15/16")
4+— >

<
<

(O

»
—p

| (L9L/S1-7) Wwws/
(,9L/SL-€) WwwQOL

€
<

g w[16

888-45-281-W-01 rev. K « 01/20 13 of 21



7 Mount VESA Adapters to Arm based on TV/
Monitor hole pattern size (B, C, or D).

14 of 21 888-45-281-W-01 rev. K « 01/20



7 Mount Type B, C, or D TV/Monitor to Arm
B / //’// D PP

o = . —

w /, . -

/
100mm (3-15/16") "

200mm (7-7/8")

(.8/-1) wwooz

(.8/L-2) wwooz

/ \ M4x12 M5x12 M6x12

TV

NOTE: To reduce
M8 holes for use
with M5 screws, or
if you have a model
with Samsung
holder rings, follow
the M8M5 KIT
instructions on the

next page

888-45-281-W-01 rev. K « 01/20 15 of 21




M8MS5 KIT Instructions

NOTE: follow this step only if your TV/monitor has M8 holes which need
to be reduced to M5 or for Samsung models using the holder ring.

Install M8M5 reducer bushing to TV/Monitor and use M5 x 20 mm
monitor screws to secure when using the Samsung holder ring.

TV / Monitor Mounting
M8 size hole —v0u

M8M5 Reducer
Bushing

M5x20mm

Monitor Screw
T Holder Ring
(Not Included * Samsung Only)

16 of 21 888-45-281-W-01 rev. K « 01/20



9 Organize and route cables

888-45-281-W-01 rev. K « 01/20 17 of 21



Adjustment Step R

1 0 0 Etapa de ajuste Stap voor het bijstellen

Etape de réglage Fase di regolazione
I_Einstellschrit’g Justeringssteg
REBATY 7

Important! You will need to adjust this product after installation is complete. Make sure all your equipment is properly installed on the product before attempting
adjustments. This product should move smoothly and easily through the full range of motion and stay where you set it. If movements are too easy or difficult
or if product does not stay in desired positions, follow the adjustment instructions to create smooth and easy movements. Depending on your product and the
adjustment, it may take many turns to notice a difference. Any time equipment is added or removed from this product, resulting in a change in the weight of the
mounted load, you should repeat these adjustment steps to ensure safe and optimum operation.

ilmportante! Tendra que ajustar este producto una vez que haya terminado la instalacién. Asegurese de que todo su equipo esté instalado correctamente
en el producto antes de intentar llevar a cabo algun ajuste. Este producto debe poder moverse de manera facil y firme dentro de la amplitud de movimiento
permitida y mantenerse donde usted lo fije. Si los movimientos son demasiado faciles o dificiles o si el producto no se mantiene en las posiciones deseadas,
siga las instrucciones de ajuste para conseguir movimientos suaves y faciles. Dependiendo del producto y el ajuste, es posible que deba hacer muchos
intentos hasta poder observar la diferencia. Cada vez que afiada o retire equipos de este producto y que produzca un cambio en el peso de la carga, debe
repetir estos pasos de ajuste para garantizar un funcionamiento seguro y éptimo.

Important ! Vous devez ajuster le produit une fois 'installation terminée. Assurez-vous que I'équipement est correctement installé sur le produit avant de
procéder aux ajustements. Ce produit doit pouvoir étre déplacé sans difficulté sur toute la plage de mouvement et rester immobilisé & I'endroit ou il est réglé.
Si le mouvement est trop facile ou trop difficile, ou si le produit ne reste pas dans les positions souhaitées, procédez selon les instructions de réglage pour
harmoniser les mouvements. En fonction de votre produit et du réglage, plusieurs tours peuvent s’avérer nécessaire pour remarquer la différence. Chaque fois
gu’une piéce d’équipement est ajoutée ou retirée de ce produit, affectant en conséquence le poids de la charge montée, vous devez répéter ces étapes de
réglage afin de garantir une utilisation sécurisée et optimale du produit.

Wichtig! Sie miissen dieses Produkt nach dem Zusammenbau entsprechend einstellen. Achten Sie darauf, dass alle Ihre Gerate richtig auf dem Produkt
installiert wurden, bevor Sie irgendwelche Einstellungen vorzunehmen versuchen. Dieses Produkt sollte sich in seinem gesamten Bewegungsbereich

ruckfrei und ohne Schwierigkeiten bewegen lassen und an der Stelle bleiben, an der es abgestellt wird. Wenn die Bewegungen zu leicht oder nur mit groier
Anstrengung durchgefiihrt werden kénnen oder das Produkt nicht in der vorgesehenen Position bleibt, beachten Sie die Einstellanleitung, um ruckfreie und
einfache Bewegungen zu ermdglichen. Je nach lhrem Produkt und der jeweiligen Einstellung kénnen zahlreiche Manipulationen erforderlich sein, bevor Sie
einen Unterschied feststellen. Zur Sicherstellung einer sicheren und optimalen Produktfunktion sollten Sie diese Einstellschritte immer dann durchfiihren, wenn
Geréte hinzugefligt oder entfernt werden, was eine Veranderung der Traglast zur Folge hat.

BEZ | ARRRERYRATRCABIZIBEN GYET, BBEZTIHIIC. TXTORBIEARRCEICRYFFSATVSE2BRALTKEE VY, &8
RETBHEENTAA—AA DOERCHBEN B, BELLABLCLAWVEEEMEFhERY A, RRIFBECHEIEZEE, BENELS
BWMEE, BPVRENONBILEAEE EWEEE, RBPBLRVALA—RXCH<LSCHBLTKEEV., BEVORBPHBRICL > TR, BLAE-
EYTRETAMAEE B ITAERSBVCEEHY ET, ARRICHBEZEML Y, BBRENYALLCETRBAERBNED 2 LBER, Z2HOFKE
BREEZRRIDLHICHBFIREZRYBEL TLEE W,

BEERA | FAFRRETHERERT, AZRBTATZH  BRAGREBPEBRRES R L, A RUETEMETENREBMEBE , HEEEEE
FHRENME. MRBHITRZRITRE , AEFRTEEEERENUEL , BRRBTHARE , fHEEEN. REEAAFRRBTAR , W&
FRERBRS IR EN, SRAMRAENFT R LFHRERN  BL2ERRANEERERY  ENRZESATIR , BRETREZ2, &

Belangrijk! U moet dit product bijstellen nadat de installatie voltooid is. Overtuig u ervan dat al uw apparatuur op de juiste wijze geinstalleerd is op het product
voordat u probeert bijstellingen uit te voeren. Dit product moet soepel en makkelijk bewegen door alle bewegingen en blijven staan waar u het zet. Als het te
makkelijk of moeilijk beweegt of als het product niet in de gewenste posities blijft staan, volg dan de instructies voor het bijstellen om te zorgen voor soepele en
makkelijke bewegingen. Afhankelijk van uw product en de bijstelling moet u mogelijk veel aan de schroeven en knoppen draaien om een verschil te merken.
Elke keer als apparatuur toegevoegd of verwijderd wordt van dit product met als resultaat een verandering in het gewicht van de gemonteerde belasting, moet
u deze stappen voor bijstelling opnieuw doorlopen om te zorgen voor een veilige en beste werking.

Importante! Al termine dell'installazione, sara necessario regolare questo prodotto. Verificare che tutte le apparecchiature siano correttamente installate sul
prodotto, prima di cercare di eseguire le regolazioni. Questo prodotto deve spostarsi in modo uniforme e scorrevole attraverso I'intero raggio di movimento,
nonché restare fermo nel punto in cui viene collocato. Se gli spostamenti appaiono troppo agevoli o troppo difficoltosi, oppure se il prodotto non resta nelle

posizioni previste, attenersi alle istruzioni sulla regolazione per ottenere spostamenti uniformi e scorrevoli. In base al prodotto e alla regolazione, € possibile
che siano necessari molti giri per notare la differenza. Ogni volta che si aggiungono o tolgono apparecchiature dal prodotto, determinando una modifica nel
peso del carico montato, occorre ripetere questi passaggi di regolazione, per garantire un funzionamento sicuro e ottimale.

Viktigt! Efter avslutad installation maste du justera produkten. Se till att all utrustning &r installerad korrekt innan du pabdrjar justeringen. Du ska latt kunna
flytta produkten 6ver hela rérelseomradet och den ska stanna i den position du lamnar den. Om det ar for Iatt eller trogt att &ndra positioner eller om produkten
inte stannar i avsedd position, folj justeringsinstruktionerna for optimal positionsrdrlighet. Det kan ta mer &n en justering for att na 6nskat beteernde beroende
pa produkt och justering. Om du lagger till eller tar bort utrustning bor du jutera produkten for den nya viktbelastningen. Pa sa satt bibehaller du en séker och
behaglig arbetssitation.

18 of 21 888-45-281-W-01 rev. K « 01/20



1 1 To adjust the arm lift:

— | CAUTION: DO NOT overtighten fasteners. Overtightening may cause dam-
age to your equipment.
5 mm Cuidado:: No sobreapriete los tornilllos, pues podria causar un dafio al
equipo.
Attention: ne forcez pas le serrage de la vis, cela pourrait endommager
I'écran et/ou les attaches.
WARNUNG: Zu festes Anziehen der Schrauben kann zu Beschadigungen
fiihren,
LET OP: draai de schroeven niet te strak aan. Te strak aandraaien kan
schade veroorzaken aan uw apparatuur.
ATTENZIONE: Non stringere eccessivamente i dispositivi di fissaggio. Cio
potrebbe causare danni all'apparecchiatura.
EE BHRIBEHTERVLSICLTCEE VN, B<HHFHTES
&, BENBETIRACAYET,

\\E‘\ WARNING! Stored Energy Hazard: The Riser mechanism is under tension and will move up rapidly, on its own, as soon as attached equipment is removed.

For this reason, DO NOT remove equipment unless the Riser has been moved to the highest position! Failure to follow this instruction may result in serious
personal injury and/or equipment damage!

(ES | ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de energia almacenada: El mecanismo del brazo esta bajo tension y se movera rapidamente hacia arriba, por si mismo, tan pronto

como se retire el equipo acoplado. Por ello, NO retire el equipo a menos que esté colocado en su posicién mas elevada. El incumplimiento de esta instruccion
puede provocar lesiones personales graves y dafar el equipo.

\/E,\ AVERTISSEMENT! Risque d’énergie accumulée : Le mécanisme du bras est sous tension et se lévera rapidement, tout seul, des que le matériel est
retiré. Pour cette raison, NE PAS retirer votre matériel a moins que le bras n’ait été mis a la position la plus élevée ! Risque de blessure corporelle et/ou
d’endommagement du matériel en cas de non-respect de cette instruction !

{ﬁ\ WARNUNG! Gefahrdung durch gespeicherte Energie: Der Arm-Mechanismus der Arbeitsflache steht unter Spannung und bewegt sich von allein und schnell
~ nach oben, sobald das befestigte Gerat abgenommen wird. Entfernen Sie aus diesem Grund die Gerate nur, wenn sich der Arm auf der hchsten Position
befindet! Eine Missachtung dieser Anweisung kann zu ernsthaften Verletzungen und/oder Beschadigungen am Gerat fiihren.

A B BEIRLF—0RK: T—AXNZALLREERIFEALTSEY . AERBZZRYATEABNCRE<LCHBENAET., 20O
S, HEHRBERYATEHICT —LAR—BLONBELBBL T<EEV, COBEREERTD L, BEABARANOBEPHENEEEZR
<EBNNBNET,

(ZH BE | HEERK . XBIMATIZ RS  EFRAMRENREEQBTRELA., Bt , ENXERIGSUEZH , TERBRRE ! T
BFEAAETRES BT ENASAEN/HREHRAT |
\’m’\ WAARSCHUWING! Gevaar door opgeslagen energie: het hefmechanisme van het werkoppervlak staat onder spanning en verplaatst zich zelfstandig snel

~ omhoog wanneer de bevestigde apparatuur wordt verwijderd. Verwijder apparatuur daarom ALLEEN nadat de arm in de hoogste stand is gezet! Als u deze
instructie niet opvolgt, kan dit tot ernstig persoonlijk letsel en/of beschadiging van de apparatuur leiden!

\\E‘\ AVVERTENZA! Rischio da energia immagazzinata: il meccanismo del braccio & sotto tensione e si muove rapidamente da sé non appena si toglie
I'apparecchiatura a cui € collegato. Per questo motivo, NON rimuovere I'apparecchio a meno che il braccio non sia stata portato sulla posizione piu alta. La
mancata osservanza di questa precauzione pud causare infortuni gravi e/o danni al’apparecchiatura.

\\Q‘\ VARNING! Fara pa grund av lagrad energi: Transportér-mekanismen &r i ett spant Idge och kommer att snabbt, pa egen hand, réra sig uppat sa snart den

anslutna utrustningen avlagsnas. Avlagsna darfor INTE utrustningen om Transportdren inte har flyttats till det hdgsta laget! Underlatenhet att efterfélja denna
anvisning kan leda till allvarliga personskador och / eller till skador pa utrustningen!

888-45-281-W-01 rev. K « 01/20 19 of 21



2 To adjust the TV/monitor tilt:

4mm

CAUTION: DO NOT remove screw. Removing screw may cause damage to equipment.

Cuidado: NO quite el tornillo! Quitar el tornillo puude causar dafios en el equipamiento.

Attention : N'ENLEVEZ PAS la vis ! Enlever la vis pourrait endommager votre équipement.

ACHTUNG: Bitte entfernen Sie unter keinen Umstanden die Stellschraube. Das Entfernen dieser Stellschraube
fiihrt zu Beschddigungen an Schwenkarm und Monitor.

LET OP: verwijder GEEN schroeven! Het verwijderen van schroeven kan schade aan de apparatuur veroorzaken.
ATTENZIONE: NON rimuovere le viti! Cio potrebbe causare danno all'apparecchiatura.

RERTVRBUASBVLSCLTEE W, XVERATE, REFRBTIRREBY &Y,

F Ol LIME HMH3tR| OHIAIR. LEME RI7{etH HI7F 242 + LT

20 of 21 888-45-281-W-01 rev. K « 01/20



Learn more about ergonomic computer use at: www.ergotron.com/ergonomics

Y

220"508mm

r‘—

(EN | For the latest User Installation Guide please visit: www.ergotron.com
~ For Warranty visit: www.ergotron.com/warranty

For Service visit: www.ergotron.com

For local customer care phone numbers visit: http:/contact.ergotron.com

\/E,\ Para acceder a la tltima versién de la Guia de instalacién para el usuario, ingrese a www.ergotron.com
Para Garantia, visite: www.ergotron.com/warranty
Para servicio, visite: www.ergotron.com
Para conocer los numeros telefonicos locales de atencion al cliente, visite: http://contact.ergotron.com

[ FR | Pour la demiére version du Guide d'installation de I'utilisateur, visitez : www.ergotron.com.
Pour la garantie, visitez: www.ergotron.com/warranty
Pour le service client, visitez: www.ergotron.com
Pour les numéros de téléphone du service client local, visitez : http://contact.ergotron.com

(DE | Die aktuellste Anleitung fiir die Montage durch den Benutzer finden Sie hier: www.ergotron.com
~ Fiir Garantie Besuch: www.ergotron.com/warranty

Fir Servicebesuch: www.ergotron.com

Ortliche Telefonnummern fiir den Kundendienst finden Sie hier: http://contact.ergotron.com

(JA| BH#OI—— 142 AM=)L B4 Rk, www.ergotron.com TRV ELEFET,
- REEAC %<& L www.ergotron.com/warranty
H—ERA%ZZELEE ) www.ergotron.com
BEOAAZRN—TTOEFERICOVWTIR, 55%ZEL &\ hitp://contact.ergotron.com

(ZH| £ERFNAFREERE , BHMA  www.ergotron.com
FRIESW: www.ergotron.com/warranty
3 F LIRS www.ergotron.com
EEUMWEFRSEESE , B : http://contact.ergotron.com

[NL | De nieuwste Gids voor installatie door de gebruiker kunt u vinden op: www.ergotron.com
- Gavoor garantie naar: www.ergotron.com/warranty
Ga voor service naar: www.ergotron.com
Plaatselijke telefoonnummers voor de klantendienst kunt u vinden op: http:/contact.ergotron.com

[IT | Per la versione piti recente della Guida allinstallazione per I'utente, visitare il sito web: www.ergotron.com
~ Perla garanzia visitare: www.ergotron.com/warranty

Per assistenza visitare: www.ergotron.com

Per conoscere i numeri di telefono dell'assistenza clienti locale, visitare: http:/contact.ergotron.com

\ SV | For den senaste Installationshandboken se: www.ergotron.com
For garanti, ga till: www.ergotron.com/warranty
For service, ga till: www.ergotron.com
For lokala kundtjanstnummer, ga till: http:/contact.ergotron.com

ergotron

WWW.ergotron.com | USA: 1-800-888-8458 | Europe: +31 (0)33-45 45600 | China: 400-120-3051 | Japan: japansupport@ergotron.com
© 2015 Ergotron, Inc. All rights reserved.

While Ergotron, Inc. makes every effort to provide accurate and complete information on the installation and use of its products, it will not be held liable for any editorial errors or omissions (including those
made in the process of translation from English to another language), or for incidental, special or consequential damages of any nature resulting from furnishing this instruction and performance of
equipment in connection with this instruction. Ergotron, Inc. reserves the right to make changes in the product design and/or product documentation without notification to its users. For the most current
product information, or to know if this document is available in languages other than those herein, please contact Ergotron. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise without the prior written consent of Ergotron, Inc, 1181 Trapp Road, Eagan, Minnesota, 55121, USA
Patents Pending and Patented U.S.& Foreign. Ergotron is a registered trademark of Ergotron, Inc.

888-45-281-W-01 rev. K « 01/20 21 of 21



